31 December 2018   - 297,876,390 242,579,403 24,369,462 17,705,112 582,530,367

1 January 2019 – IFRS 16 adjustment:

Reclassification to right-of-use assets 20  - (297,876,390) - - - (297,876,390)

Sub-total   - - 242,579,403 24,369,462 17,705,112 284,653,977

Additions during the period   - - 9,148,426 - - 9,148,426

Additions through business combination 5  256,924,379 - 133,853 - - 257,058,232

Transfer from capital work-in-progress during the period 21  - - 826,452 - - 826,452

30 September 2019

256,924,379 - 252,688,134 24,369,462 17,705,112 551,687,087

Accumulated amortisation

1 January 2018   - 86,300,761 90,372,912 17,930,497 7,208,509 201,812,679

Charge for the period 22.1  - 6,156,220 15,512,608 2,091,673 1,802,126 25,562,627

30 September 2018   - 92,456,981 105,885,520 20,022,170 9,010,635 227,375,306

Charge for the remainder of the year 22.1  - 2,052,073 11,617,172 697,224 600,710 14,967,179

31 December 2018 – as previously reported   - 94,509,054 117,502,692 20,719,394 9,611,345 242,342,485

1 January 2019 – IFRS 16 adjustment:

Reclassification to right-of-use assets 20  - (94,509,054) - - - (94,509,054)

Sub-total   - - 117,502,692 20,719,394 9,611,345 147,833,431

Charge for the period 22.1  - - 21,724,609 2,083,580 1,802,127 25,610,316

30 September 2019

- - 139,227,301 22,802,974 11,413,472 173,443,747

Net book value

30 September 2018 7.2  - 205,419,409 102,530,242 4,347,292 8,694,477 320,991,420

31 December 2018 7.2  - 203,367,336 125,076,711 3,650,068 8,093,767 340,187,882

30 September 2019 7.2  256,924,379 - 113,460,833 1,566,488 6,291,640 378,243,340

SAUDI ARABIAN MINING COMPANY (MA'ADEN)
(A Saudi Arabian joint stock company)
Notes to the consolidated interim financial statements for the quarter and nine months
ended 30 September 2019 (Unaudited)
(All amounts in Saudi Riyals unless otherwise stated)

68

22   Intangible assets (continued)

Intangible assets with a net book value at 30 September 2019 of SAR 12,041,209 (30 September 2018:
SAR 14,490,268 and 31 December 2018: SAR 13,878,004) are pledged as security to lenders under the Common
Term Financing Agreement (Note 38.11).

Intangible assets for infrastructure comprises the infrastructure and support services assets at Ras Al-Khair that were

[…]

ended 30 September 2019 (Unaudited)
(All amounts in Saudi Riyals unless otherwise stated)

123

49 Financial risk management (continued)

49.1.1 Foreign currency exchange risk (continued)

Amount recognised in consolidated financial statements

During the quarter / period / year, the following foreign exchange related amounts were recognised in the consolidated
statement of profit or loss:

   Quarter ended   Nine months ended  Year ended

  30 September  30 September  30 September  30 September  31 December

 Note 2019  2018  2019  2018  2018

Foreign exchange (loss) /
gain included in other
income / expense 16 3,274,426  3,207,403  5,054,143  (53,080)  3,027,391

Foreign currency sensitivity analysis

As shown in the table above, the Group is primarily exposed to changes in SAR / EURO exchange rates. The sensitivity
of profit or loss and equity to changes in the foreign exchange rates arises mainly from EURO denominated receivable
balance.

Impact on post-tax profit / equity of increase / (decrease) in foreign exchange rate:

   Quarter ended   Nine months ended  Year ended
  30 September  30 September  30 September  30 September  31 December
  2019  2018  2019  2018  2018

SAR/ EURO exchange rate

- Increase by 10%  2,282,954  (22,186)  2,552,382  3,492,236  1,103,467

- decrease by 10%  (2,282,954)  22,186  (2,552,382)  (3,492,236)  (1,103,467)

The Group’s exposure to other foreign exchange movements is not material.

49.1.2  Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value of future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of
changes in market interest rates. The Group’s exposure to the risk of changes in market interest rates relates primarily
to the Group’s long-term borrowing which expose the Group to cash flow interest rate risk.

The Group’s receivables and fixed rate borrowings carried at amortised cost are not subject to interest rate risk as
defined in IFRS 7, since neither the carrying amount nor the future cash flows will fluctuate because of a change in

[…]

Notes to the consolidated interim financial statements for the quarter and nine months
ended 30 September 2019 (Unaudited)
(All amounts in Saudi Riyals unless otherwise stated)

124

49 Financial risk management (continued)

49.1.2  Interest rate risk (continued)

Interest rate exposure

The exposure of the Group’s borrowing to interest rate changes and the contractual re-pricing dates of the variable
interest rate borrowings at the end of the reporting period are as follows:

  30 September  30 September  31 December
 Note 2019  2018  2018

Fixed interest rate borrowings  5,008,500,000  3,237,000,000  5,311,000,000

Variable interest rate borrowings – repricing dates

6 months or less  48,704,358,532  50,092,495,005  50,060,857,513

Total 38.9 53,712,858,532

53,329,495,005  55,371,857,513

Interest rate sensitivity analysis

Profit or loss and equity is sensitive to higher / lower interest expense from long-term borrowings as a result of changes
in interest rates. The Group’s profit before tax is affected as follows:

   Quarter ended   Nine months ended  Year ended

  30 September  30 September  30 September  30 September  31 December
  2019  2018  2019  2018  2018

Interest rate

- increase by 100 basis points  (173,321,024)  (127,266,304)  (713,680,915)  (375,693,713)  (904,634,124)

- decrease by 100 basis points  173,321,024  127,266,304  713,680,915  375,693,713  904,634,124

49.1.3 Commodity price risk

The Group is exposed to the risk of fluctuations in prevailing market commodity prices on the mix of the mineral products
it produces.

The Group makes sale of certain gold, by-products, phosphate and aluminium products on a provisional pricing basis.
Revenue and a corresponding receivable from the sale of provisionally priced commodities is recognised when control
over the promised goods have been transferred to the customer (which would generally be at a point in time, i.e. the
date of delivery) and revenue can be measured reliably. At this date, the amount of revenue and receivable to be

[…]

The exposure of the Group’s trade receivables balance to changes in commodity prices are as follows:

  30 September  30 September  31 December

 Note 2019  2018  2018

Trade receivables pertaining to:

Phosphate  1,431,523,315  1,226,476,675  1,209,106,908

Aluminium  903,133,214  968,983,397  724,846,103

Gold  244,373,951  223,096,739  166,515,887

Total 30 2,579,030,480

2,418,556,811  2,100,468,898

Policies and procedure to manage commodity price risk

The Group policy is to manage these risks through the use of contract-base prices with customers.

SAUDI ARABIAN MINING COMPANY (MA'ADEN)
(A Saudi Arabian joint stock company)
Notes to the consolidated interim financial statements for the quarter and nine months
ended 30 September 2019 (Unaudited)
(All amounts in Saudi Riyals unless otherwise stated)

125

49 Financial risk management (continued)

49.1.3 Commodity price risk (continued)

Commodity price sensitivity analysis

The table below shows the impact on profit before tax and equity for changes in commodity prices. The analysis is based
on the assumption that phosphate, aluminium and gold prices move 10% with all other variables held constant.

  30 September  30 September  31 December

  2019  2018  2018

Increase / (decrease) in phosphate prices

 Increase of 10% in USD per tonne  116,727,955  122,633,016  117,577,991

 Decrease of 10% in USD per tonne   (116,727,955)  (122,633,016)  (117,577,991)

Increase / (decrease) in aluminium LME prices

 Increase of 10% in USD per tonne  287,284,113  96,898,340  432,255,220

 Decrease of 10% in USD per tonne   (287,284,113)  (96,898,340)  (432,255,220)

Increase / (decrease) in gold prices

 Increase of 10% in USD per oz  137,641,353  153,192,122   197,633,747

 Decrease of 10% in USD per oz   (137,641,353)  (153,192,122)  (197,633,747)

Physical commodity contracts

The Group enters into physical commodity contracts in the normal course of business. These contracts are not
derivatives and are treated as executory contracts, which are recognized and measured at cost when the transaction
occur.

49.2 Credit risk

Is the risk that one party will fail to discharge an obligation and cause the other party to incur a financial loss.

The Group is exposed to credit risk if counterparties fail to make payments as they fall due.

Credit risk exposure

The Group ensures that the cash collection is made at time of sales delivery and from its financing activities, including